

**Himachal Road Transport Corporation & Others
versus Sandeep Sood & Anr.**

LPA No.151 of 2023

[Item No.D-29]

21.05.2025 Present: Mr. Mohit Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Balwant Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.2-State.

During the course of proceedings, it transpires that FIR No.9 of 2010 under Sections 409, 420, 468, 471, 477A & 120B of Indian Penal Code and under the provision of Prevention of Corruption Act was registered at Solan, which is pending against the respondent in the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track, Solan, which is apparently arising out of the same set of proceedings for which the departmental action was taken in the form of compulsory retirement, which was set aside by the learned Single Judge.

State shall seek instructions as to what is the stage of trial in the said case and why the matter has not been concluded for the last 15 years.

List on **24.06.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

May 21, 2025
(Shivender/Chiranjeev)