

**Himachal Road Transport Corporation & others Vs.
Sandeep Sood and another.**

Item No. (D-38)

LPA No.151 of 2023

20.11.2025

Present: Mr. Mohit Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Balwant Singh Thakur, Advocate, for
respondent No.1.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General,
for respondent No.2-State.

In pursuance of the order dated 21.05.2025,
communication has been placed on record addressed to the
counsel for the appellant, wherein it has been mentioned that
the case is fixed for prosecution evidence on 04.08.2025. The
charge-sheet had been filed on 30.12.2013 and thereafter, the
charges have been framed.

2. However, counsel for respondent No.2-State has
not apprised as to how many number of prosecution witnesses
have been examined.

3. Accordingly, necessary information be supplied
and the Trial Court as such is requested to expedite the hearing
of the trial in FIR No.9 of 2010. The learned District & Sessions
Judge, Solan, Himachal Pradesh also to submit his report
regarding the above said aspect. Office is directed to do the
needful by the next date.

4. Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for
30.12.2025.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

20th November, 2025
(Munish Thakur)